and one hedge fund allocation, all denominated in US dollars. The only unhedged currency exposure the scheme has relates to an equity
derivative structure which matures in September 2021, denominated in US dollars (the unhedged currency exposure relates to the value
of the derivatives which have a small maximum value relative to the size of the scheme).

Kier Group plc Report and Accounts 2021 161

Financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2021

162 Kier Group plc Report and Accounts 2021

9 Retirement benefit obligations continued

The remainder of the Schemes primarily use GBP hedged share classes to manage their currency exposure. The unhedged currency
exposures mainly relate to a global property allocation denominated in US dollars and an equity derivative structure which matures in
September 2021, denominated in US dollars (the unhedged currency exposure has a small value relative to the size of the Schemes).

Pension sensitivity

The following tables show the change in the net surplus or deficit arising from a change in the significant actuarial assumptions used to
determine the retirement benefit obligations:

Kier Group scheme: 2021  2020

 +0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

+0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

Discount rate (+/-0.25%) 48.0 (51.0)  49.5 (52.6)
Inflation rate (+/-0.25%) (36.2) 38.1  (41.7) 36.8
Members assumed to be one year older/younger in age (+/-1 year) 45.2 (45.8)  45.3 (39.8)

May Gurney defined benefit scheme: 2021  2020

 +0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

+0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

Discount rate (+/-0.25%) 3.8 (4.0)  4.0 (4.2)
Inflation rate (+/-0.25%) (2.9) 2.4  (2.8) 2.6
Members assumed to be one year older/younger in age (+/-1 year) 3.3 (3.4)  3.5 (3.5)

Mouchel defined benefit schemes: 2021  2020

 +0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

+0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

Discount rate (+/-0.25%) 23.6 (25.1)  25.0 (26.7)
Inflation rate (+/-0.25%) (18.6) 15.5  (17.5) 16.8
Members assumed to be one year older/younger in age (+/-1 year) 20.0 (20.2)  20.8 (21.1)

McNicholas defined benefit scheme: 2021  2020

 +0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

+0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

Discount rate (+/-0.25%) 1.4 (1.5)  1.5 (1.6)
Inflation rate (+/-0.25%) (0.4) 0.4  (0.5) 0.6
Members assumed to be one year older/younger in age (+/-1 year) 1.6 (1.6)  1.5 (1.5)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes in the respective assumptions occurring at
the end of the reporting period and may not be representative of the actual change, which is based on a change in a key assumption while
holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity to the assumption, the same method used to calculate the liability
recognised in the balance sheet has been applied. The inflation sensitivities shown above include the impact of both RPI and CPI inflation.
The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analyses did not change compared with the previous year.